



Suruhanjaya Tenaga (Energy Commission) No. 12, Jalan Tun Hussein, Precinct 2, 62100 Putrajaya, Malaysia. T:+603 8870 8500 F:+603 8888 8637

Toll Free: 1-800-2222-78(ST)

MEDIA STATEMENT

19 OCTOBER 2022

Individual Found Guilty of Electricity Theft for Bitcoin Mining Activities Fined RM20,000.00

Putrajaya, 19 October - The Ipoh Sessions Court sentenced an individual to a fine of RM20,000.00 on 17 October, charged with making illegal connections by way of bypassing the meter to the distribution panel for bitcoin mining activities.

The Sessions Court Judge, Norashima Khalid, imposed a fine of RM20,000.00 on the accused, Sim Pui Yee, charged under subsection 37 (3)(c) of the Electricity Supply Act 1990 [Act 447] which carries a fine of not less than RM20,000.00 and not exceeding RM1,000,000.00 or imprisonment for a period not exceeding five (5) years or both, if convicted.

The accused pleaded guilty to the charges read and has paid the fine. The prosecution was conducted by the Energy Commission's ("ST") Prosecuting Officer, Nor Shahkierra Abd Manan while the accused was represented by Nik Mohamed Ikhwan bin Nik Mahamud of Messrs. Nik Ikhwan & Co.

As the national energy regulatory body, ST strives to implement and enforce the provisions of the energy supply laws. ST hopes that the fine imposed on the accused can be a lesson to all parties to not engage in the illegal usage of electricity.

ST also views cases like this seriously which has the potential to not only impact the country's energy industry in terms of monetary value but also the stability of the electricity supply system as well as public safety. As such, ST welcomes the cooperation of the public to provide information with regards to any electricity theft activity through the ST eAduan system via our website at www.st.gov.my.

ABOUT THE ENERGY COMMISSION

End

For further information, please contact: Azlina Mohammad Jais/Hazwani Ghazali/Muhammad Harith Safruddin Promotions and External Relations Unit

Tel: 03-8870 8753/019-3589255 (Azlina)/011 28866271 (Hazwani)/018 3822545 (Harith)

Email: azlinamj@st.gov.my/noorhazwani@st.gov.my/harith@st.gov.my

ABOUT THE ENERGY COMMISSION

The Energy Commission (Suruhanjaya Tenaga - ST) is a regulatory body responsible for regulating the energy sector, particularly the electricity and piped gas supply industries in Peninsular Malaysia and Sabah. The Energy Commission ensures that the provision of electricity and piped gas to consumers is secure, reliable, safe and reasonably priced.